

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

Fax 904 222-8640 904 222 1201

Suite 400

150 South Monroe Street Tallahassee Florida 32301

Nancy H. Sims Director -- Regulatory Relations

May 30, 1996

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo Director, Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Betty Easley Conference Center, Rm. 110 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Bayo:

RE: Docket No. 960686 -T#L Waiver of Rule 25-4,076(6), F.A.C.

Enclosed please find the original and fifteen copies of our request for waiver of Rule 25-4.076(6), F.A.C. which we ask that you file in the above captioned matter.

We request that the pay telephones located at the addresses below be exempted from the provisions of Rule 25-4.076(6), Florida Administrative Code, which requires that all pay telephone stations must allow incoming calls to be received "with the exception of those located at penal institutions, hospitals and schools and at locations specifically exempted by the Commission." The location and numbers of the public telephones are as follows:

560 Ballough Road

(904) 254-8901

Daytona Beach, Florida

(904) 254-8140

1275 Duval Street

(305)296-8573

Key West, Florida

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 06012 MAY 31 8

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo May 30, 1996 Page 2

The Deputy City Manager and the Police Department has requested that we submit these requests for a waiver of the rule because of the use of the pay telephones at these locations for allegedly illegal activities. They believe the waiver will restrict the usefulness of the pay telephones for these individuals. These locations do not fit within the delineated exceptions to the rule and therefore these requests for waiver are appropriate.

The location provider for the location identified above has either joined in or agreed to this request for waiver which is attached.

The Commission has previously granted a waiver of this Rule in Order No. 23762, issued November 15, 1990, approving Southern Bell's petition for waiver of the rule for pay telephones located at three laundromats owned by Mr. Patrick Collins in Miami, Florida. The owner had requested blocking of incoming calls to restrict the usefulness of the public phone for drug dealers and prostitutes.

Please advise by Order if our request for the waiver has been accepted.

Sincerely,

Director Regulatory Relations

Enclosures

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

REQUEST TO BLOCK INCOMING CALLS

PAY TELEPHONE NUMBER: 904-	254-8901		
PHYSICAL LOCATION OF PAY TELEPHONE	(ADDRESS): SATURTION	Army - 1	159 FLA.
PAY TELEPHONE NUMBER: 909 PAY TELEPHONE 560 Ballough Rd.	Dayt. Beh	. FL.	county: Volusia
To deter criminal activity facility above, I request that I be granted telephone location (Rule 25-24.515) based intercept at no charge to the the telephone number which states: I, the undersigned owner or offic declare that to the best of my knx I am aware that pursuant to Sectiviting with the intent to mislead a misdemeanor of the second degree SIGNATURE OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY NAME OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY TELEP	tated by individuals receivi an exemption from the require. (8) or 25-4.076(6).F.A.C., as end user and to prominently: "Incoming calls blocked at er of the pay telephone com owledge and belief, the above on 837.06, Florida Statutes, a public servant in the perf	ng incoming calls a mment that incoming of appropriate). I agri display a written not request of law enfo pany named below, he information is a to whoever knowingly ormance of his office	t the pay telephone listed talls be received at the pay telephone to provide central office tice directly above or below prement". ave read the foregoing and true and correct statement, makes a false statement in ial duty shall be guilty of
NAME OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY TELEP	HONE COMPANY (PRINT OR TYPE)	James B. H.	avkins
NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY:		BellSouth	Public Communication
MAILING ADDRESS:		2nd Floor,	75 Bagby Drive
		Bomewood,	AL 35209
knowledge and belief, criminal act the pay telephone number and local blocked at the pay telephone compa	ivity is associated with and tion referenced above. It is any will eliminate or help co	facilitated by incom s my belief that all ontrol that activity	ing calls being received at lowing incoming calls to be and attest to this fact by
knowledge and belief, criminal acti the pay telephone number and locat blocked at the pay telephone compa my signature below. I am aware th false statement in writing with the shall be quilty of a misdemeanor o	ivity is associated with and tion referenced above. It is any will eliminate or help co hat pursuant to Section 837.0 e intent to prilease a public of AMES second degree.	facilitated by incomes my belief that all introl that activity 6, Florida Statutes servant in the perfo	ing calls being received at lowing incoming calls to be and attest to this fact by , whoever knowing / makes a remance of his official duty
knowledge and belief, criminal acti the pay telephone number and locat blocked at the pay telephone compa my signature below. I am aware th false statement in writing with the shall be quilty of a misdemeanor o	ivity is associated with and tion referenced above. It is any will eliminate or help co hat pursuant to Section 837.0 e intent to prilease a public of AMES second degree.	facilitated by incomes my belief that all introl that activity 6, Florida Statutes servant in the perfo	ing calls being received at lowing incoming calls to be and attest to this fact by , whoever knowing / makes a remance of his official duty
the pay telephone number and local blocked at the pay telephone compa my signature below. I am aware the false statement in writing with the shall be quilty of a misdemeanor of	ivity is associated with and tion referenced above. It is any will eliminate or help co hat pursuant to Section 837.0 e intent to prilease a public of AMES second degree.	facilitated by incomes my belief that all introl that activity 6, Florida Statutes servant in the perfo	ing calls being received at lowing incoming calls to be and attest to this fact by , whoever knowing / makes a remance of his official duty
I, the undersigned owner of the knowledge and belief, criminal act the pay telephone number and local blocked at the pay telephone company signature below. I am aware the false statement in writing with the shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of SIGNATURE OF LOCATION OWNER: NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWN MAILING ADDRESS: 560 BALL I, the undersigned Chief of the latelephone is located, declare that and facilitated by incoming calls It is my belief that allowing income that activity and attest to the factivity and attest to the factivity who were knowingly makes the performance of his official dusing SIGNATURE OF CHIEF OF RESPONSIBLE	ivity is associated with and iton referenced above. It is many will eliminate or help contained by the property of the intent to prilearly public whe second degree. The property of the country of the to the best of my knowledge is being received at the pay the to the best of the best of the pay the to the best of the best of the pay the to the best of the best of the pay the to the best of the pay the to the best of the best of the pay the to the best of the pay t	jurisdiction in white all the pay telephone number and belief, criminal elephone mumber and with the intent to intent in	the above referenced pay activity is associated with location referenced above. It eliminates or help control to Section 837.06, Florida mislead a public servant in
knowledge and belief, criminal act the pay telephone number and local blocked at the pay telephone compa by signature below. I am aware th false statement in writing with the shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of SIGNATURE OF LOCATION OWNER: NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWN MAILING ADDRESS: 560 BALL I, the undersigned Chief of the la telephone is located, declare that and facilitated by incoming calls It is my belief that allowing incom that activity and attest to the fac Statutes, whoever knowingly makes the performance of his official du SIGNATURE OF CHIEF OF RESPONSIBLE	ivity is associated with and iton referenced above. It is many will eliminate or help contained by will eliminate or help contained by the second degree. The second degree degree degree. The second degree degree degree degree degree degree degree degree degree deg	jurisdiction in white lephone rumber and belief, criminal elephone rumber and with the intent to the second of the	the above referenced pay activity is associated with location referenced above. It eliminate or help control to Section 837.06, Florida mislead a public servant in ad degree.
knowledge and belief, criminal act the pay telephone number and local blocked at the pay telephone comparts of the pay telephone in an aware the shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the pay telephone LOCATION OWNER: MARILING ADDRESS: 560 BALC It, the undersigned Chief of the latelephone is located, declare that and facilitated by incoming calls it is my belief that allowing incoming that activity and attest to the fact that activity and attest to the fact statutes, whoever knowingly makes the performance of his official dusting the performance of the performance	ivity is associated with and ition referenced above. It is may will eliminate or help count pursuant to Section 837. The intent to prilearly public with second degree. FIRER (PRINT OR TYPE) The second degree. SER (PRINT OR TYPE) The second degree.	jurisdiction in white and belief, criminal elephone number and with the intent to lemeanor of the second nager/Director	ch the above referenced pay activity is associated with location referenced above. It eliminate or help control to Section 837.06, Florida mislead a public servant in ad degree. DATE 3284
knowledge and belief, criminal act the pay telephone number and local blocked at the pay telephone compa my signature below. I am aware th false statement in writing with the shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of SIGNATURE OF LOCATION OWNER: NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWN MAILING ADDRESS: 560 BALL I, the undersigned Chief of the la telephone is located, declare that and facilitated by incoming calls It is my belief that allowing incom that activity and attest to the fac Statutes, whoever knowingly makes the performance of his official du	ivity is associated with and ition referenced above. It is any will eliminate or help count pursuant to Section 837. The intent to prilearly public whe second degree. FOR (PRINT OR TYPE) The second degree. The county of the to the best of my knowledge to the best of my knowledge to the being received at the pay the tothe best of my knowledge it by my signature below. It as a false statement in writing ity shall be guilty of a misc LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY: THE DEPUTY CITY Ma	jurisdiction in white all may be lief that all more that activity 6, Florida Statutes servant in the performance of the performance of the second part of the second	the above referenced pay activity is associated with location referenced above. I eliminate or help control to Section 837.06, Florida mislead a public servant in address.

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

REQUEST TO BLOCK INCOMING CALLS

AY TELEPHONE	(ADDRESS):_	SAlvaT.	00 1	Jamy.	dad	PLR.
Rd.	. D14	1. Bul.	, FL		County:	Volusia
I be granted a te 25-24.515(8) tharge to the which states: mer or office sst of my know ant to Section t to mislead a second degree.	on exemption on 25-4.07 on 25-4.0	from the require(6(6).F.A.C., a to prominently calls blocked or y telephone coelief, the aboliorida Statute vant in the per	rement that a appropri display a at request ampany name we informate formance of	ate). I agra artitten not of law enfo ed below, h ation is a t knowingly of his offic	calls be re ee to provi tice direct orcement". have read to true and co makes a fa cial duty si	ceived at the particle of the central officily above or below the foregoing apprect statement size statement that the guilty of the central o
OF PAY TELEPH	ONE COMPANY	PRINT OR TYPE	Jame	8 B. Haw	kins	
COMPANY:			Bell	South Pu	blic Con	munication
					25200	
criminal acti- per and locati ephone compar am aware tha	vity is asso ion referenc my will elim at pursuant	ciated with an ed above. It inate or help to Section 837	hone loca facilita is my bel control th	tion, decia ted by incoming that all at activity da Statutes	ire that to ming calls i lowing inco and attest , whoever i	o the best of a being received maing calls to i t to this fact i knowingly makes his official du
criminal acti- per and locati- ephone compar- am aware tha- ting with the sisdemeanor of OWNER: LOCATION OWNER	vity is asso ion reference by will elim but pursuant intent to m the second	ciated with an ed above. It inste or help to Section 837 fistead a public degree.	hone local facilita is my belicontrol th. 06, Flori servant	tion, decla ted by incoming that atlantivity da Statutes in the perfo	ire that to ning calls i lowing inco and attest , whoever is presence of i	being received owing calls to it to this fact it knowingly makes his official du
criminal acti- per and locati- ephone compar- am aware tha- ting with the sisdemeanor of OWNER: LOCATION OWNER	vity is asso ion reference by will elim but pursuant intent to m the second	ciated with an ed above. It inste or help to Section 837 fistead a public degree.	hone local facilita is my belicontrol th. 06, Flori servant	tion, decla ted by incoming that atlantivity da Statutes in the perfo	ire that to ning calls i lowing inco and attest , whoever is presence of i	being received to ming calls to it to this fact it trowingly makes his official du
criminal actions and location and location of the law declare that the companion of the law declare that the coming calls illuming incoming the call	reference of the best of the b	t agency of the first knowledge at the pay be blocked at ture below.	inone local facilita is my belicontrol th. 06, floricitary is servant. Interpolation is servant. Interpolation is payed to the property is payed to the payed to the property is payed to the	tion, decial ted by incoming that all at activity do Statutes in the performance of the p	ch the above activity is location of the street to Section mislead a great street and section of the section of	being received owing calls to it to this fact it to this fact it knowingly makes his official du DATE 3 -21- PATE 3 -21-
criminal actions and location and location of the law declare that the companion of the law declare that the coming calls illuming incoming the call	renforcement to the best compared to the best compa	t agency of the first blocked at the pay be blocked at the pay it ment in writinguilty of a mirror guilty of	inone local facilita is my belicontrol th. 06, floricitary is servant. Interpolation is servant. Interpolation is payed to the property is payed to the payed to the property is payed to the	tion, decial ted by incoming that all at activity do Statutes in the performance of the p	ch the above activity is location of the street to Section mislead a great street and section of the section of	being received owing calls to it to this fact it to this fact it knowingly makes his official du DATE 3 - 21 - 32 / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
criminal actions and location and location of the law declare that it coming calls it coming calls it to the fact ingly makes a cofficial dut	renforcement to the best compared to the best compa	t agency of the first be blocked at the pay be blocked at the pay the first blocked at the pay the first blocked at the pay be blocked at the pay blocked at the pay be blocked at the pay blocked at the pay be blocked at the pay blocke	inone local facilita is my belicontrol the 106, floricitation of the 106, floricitation of the 106 and belie telephone this pay the 106 and belie telephone this pay the 106 and the 106 a	tion, decial ted by incoming that all at activity do Statutes in the performance of the second state of th	ch the above activity is location is lead a green and degree.	being received owing calls to it to this fact it to this fact it knowingly makes his official du DATE 3 -21- PATE 3 -21-
֡	ivity facility I be granted a le 25-24.515(8 charge to the s which states: mer or office est of my know ant to Section I to mislead a lecond degree. ICER OF PAY T	ivity facilitated by ind I be granted an exemption le 25-24.515(8) or 25-4.07 charge to the end user and which states: "Incoming of mer or officer of the pa est of my knowledge and be ant to Section 837.06, F it to mislead a public ser second degree. ICER OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY	ivity facilitated by individuals received to be granted an exemption from the require 25-24.515(8) or 25-4.076(6).F.A.C., as charge to the end user and to prominently which states: "Incoming calls blocked as mer or officer of the pay telephone construct of my knowledge and belief, the abount to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes at to mislead a public servant in the perfectond degree. ICER OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY (PRINT OR TYPE	ivity facilitated by individuals receiving incom I be granted an exemption from the requirement that le 25-24.515(8) or 25-4.076(6).F.A.C., as appropri- charge to the end user and to prominently display a which states: "Incoming calls blocked at request mer or officer of the pay telephone company ram est of my knowledge and belief, the above inform ant to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, whoever it to mislead a public servant in the performance to condidegree. ICER OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY (PRINT OR TYPE) Jame COMPANY: Bell 2nd	ivity facilitated by individuals receiving incoming calls a libe granted an exemption from the requirement that incoming le 25-24.515(8) or 25-4.076(6).F.A.C., as appropriate). I agricharge to the end user and to prominently display a written no which states: "Incoming calls blocked at request of law enformer or officer of the pay telephone company named below, heat of my knowledge and belief, the above information is a lant to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, whoever knowingly at to mislead a public servant in the performance of his office lecond degree. ICER OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY: PRINT OR TYPE James B. Haw COMPANY: BellSouth Pu	PAY TELEPHONE (ADDRESS): SAINATION ARMY Dad. Day 1. Bil., Ft. County: Invity facilitated by individuals receiving incoming calls at the pay in the granted an exemption from the requirement that incoming calls be released. 1 agree to providing to the end user and to prominently display a written notice direct which states: "Incoming calls blocked at request of law enforcement". There or officer of the pay telephone company named below, have read the east of my knowledge and belief, the above information is a true and contain to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a fact to mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty succond degree. TICER OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY: PATHIT OR TYPE James B. Hawkins COMPANY: BellSouth Public Company: BellSouth Public Company: The property of the pay telephone company of

CHILD FULLE CUTTION COMMISSION

REQUEST TO BLOCK INCOMING CALLS

PAY TELEPHONE NUMBER: ONE NUMBER PER REQUEST								
PHYSICAL LOCATION OF PAY TELEPHONE (ADDRESS):_	1275	Duval	Street,	Key	West,	Florida	33040	
				Co	ounty:	Monroe		
To deter criminal activity facilitated by indi- that I be granted an exemption from the requirem 24.515(8) or 25-4.076(6), F.A.C., as appropriate). user and to prominently display a written notice di- blocked at request of law enforcement.*	ent that I agree	incomir to prov	g calls be	receiv	ed at the	e pay telep intercept a	hone loc t no cha	ston (Rule 2
I, the undersigned owner or officer of the p that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the at to Section 837.86, Florida Ctatutas, whoseer know servant in the performance of his official duty sha	bove info	ormetion alcae a fi	is a true d	and co	writing	stament. I d	em awan	dist pursus
SIGNATURE OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY TELEPHONE CO	OMPANT:	Jul	in 10		Dan			MISTAY
NAME OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPA	MA (LEO N	OR 117	James	В.	Havkin	8		
NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE CONFANY:			Be115	outh	Publi	c Commun	icatio	ns
MAILING ADDRESS:			2nd F	loor	, 75 B	agby Dri	ve	
			V. 33 1		Trans. 70.32			
and location referenced above. It is my belief that or help control that activity and attest to this fact b	facilitati t allowin y my sig	ed by in ing incom mature i	aphone los coming ca sing calls to below. I ar	estion, dis bei	ing rece plocked re that p	that to the lived at the at the pay to pursuant to	pay tele telephon Section	phine numb e vill elimina 831.06, Flori
and belief, criminal activity is associated with and and location referenced above. It is my belief that or help control that activity and attest to this fact be statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false statem of his official duty shall be guitty of a misdemean	facilitati t allowin y my siç ent in w	ed by in ing incom preture i riting wi	aphone los coming calls t below. I ar th the inter	estion, dis bei o be to m swa	declare ing rece plocked re that p	that to the lived at the at the pay to pursuant to	pay tele telephon Section	phine numb e vill elimina 831.06, Flori
I, the undersigned owner of the above-refeand belief, criminal activity is associated with and and location referenced above. It is my belief that or help control that activity and attest to this fact be Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false statem of his official duty shall be guitty of a misdemean signature of Location owner. NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWNER (PRINT OF	facilitate t allowing y my sig ent in w or of the	ed by in ng incom mature in riting with e section	aphone los coming calls t below. I ar th the inter d degree.	estion, de bei o be t n ewa nt to m	declare ing rece locked re that p islead a	that to the lived at the at the pay sursuant to public-ser	pay tele telephon Section rant in th	phine number vill elimine 831 .06, Flori e performan
and belief, criminal activity is associated with and and location referenced above. It is my belief that or help control that activity and attest to this fact be Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false-statem of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemean signature of Location owner.	t allowing my signers in woor of the	ed by in ing incom mature i riting wi secon Gary	sphone loc coming calls to below. I are the the intered degree.	estion, de bei o be t n ewa nt to m	declare ing rece locked re that p islead a	that to the lived at the at the pay sursuant to public-ser	pay tele telephon Section rant in th	phine number vill elimine 831 .06, Flori e performan
and belief, criminal activity is associated with and and location referenced above. It is my belief that or help control that activity and attest to this fact to Statuties, whoever knowingly makes a false statem of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemean signature of Location owner. NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWNER (PRINT OF MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 1409, Key West to be proming calls being received at the best of most incoming calls to be blocked at this pey telephone signature below. I am aware that pursuant to Section writing with the intent to mislead a public-servator the second degree. SEGNATURE OF CHIEF OF RESPONSIBLE LAW ENFORCEM NAME & POSITION/TITLE (PRINT OR TYPE): E. Ray I	tallowing my signers in wor of the comment in white in the comment	Gary 33041 at agence ledge ar imher au firminate con, Ch	aphone los coming calls to below. I are the the intered degree. Addleman -1409 by of the judy belief, of or help of rida Statut riance of help of	cation, dis being on the transfer of the trans	declared ing received in that private activity enced a that activi	which the yes strong which the yes associated bove. It is the the yes associated bove. It is the they have been associated bove.	above-reted with my belief test to thakes a f	officer officer officer officer officer officer officer officer officer
and belief, criminal activity is associated with and and location referenced above. It is my belief that or help control that activity and attest to this fact by Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false statem of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemean signature of Location owner. NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWNER (PRINT OF MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 1409, Key West incoming calls being received at the pay telephone is located, declare that to the best of motive incoming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone is incoming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone is incoming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone incoming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone is incoming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone is incoming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone is incoming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone is incoming with the intent to mislead a public-servator of the second degree.	tallowing my signent in wor of the prometric my knowle the will extend 637 and in the peters	Gary 33041 at agence ledge are liminate 7.06, Flo perform	aphone loc coming calls to below. I are the the interest of degree. Addleman 1409 by of the jud belief, on the location or help of the contract of help of the contract of help of the contract of help of the contract of help of	cation, dis being on the transfer of the trans	declared ing received in that private activity enced a that activi	which the yes strong which the yes associated bove. It is the the yes associated bove. It is the they have been associated bove.	above-reted with my belief test to thakes a f	officer officer officer officer officer officer officer officer officer

FORM: PSC/CWU 2 (12/94)

State of Florida

Commissioners: SUSAN F. CLARK, CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON JULIA L. JOHNSON DIANE K. KIESLING JOE GARCIA



DIVISION OF RECORDS & REPORTING BLANCA S. BAYÓ DIRECTOR (904) 413-6770

Public Service Commission

June 4, 1996

Ms. Nancy H. Sims
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
Suite 400
1500 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Docket No. 960686-TC

Dear Ms. Sims:

This will acknowledge receipt of a request for exemption for requirement that all telephone stations shall allow incoming calls by BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., which was filed in this office on May 31, 1996 and assigned the above-referenced docket number. Appropriate staff members will be advised.

A tentative schedule of events in your docket (referred to as a Case Assignment and Scheduling Record or CASR) should be available, upon request, ten (10) working days after establishment of the docket. You may contact the Records Section at (904) 413-6770 or by fax at (904) 413-7118 to request that a copy of the case schedule be faxed or mailed to you. The schedule of events provides you with an opportunity to anticipate completion stages of work in the docket. These dates are subject to change; therefore, you may wish to call the Records Section periodically to obtain revised schedules for your docket. For firm dates of hearings or other activities, please look to the Commission's official notices and orders. You can also obtain information on your docket by accessing the PSC HomePage on the Internet, at http://www.state.fl.us/psc/.

Linda C. Williams

Commission Deputy Clerk Supervisor